## Before the Board of Supervisors County of El Dorado, State of California

In the matter of: Approval of the CalPERS Resolution of the Superior Court of California for the County of El Dorado to reduce the Employer Paid Member Contributions (EPMC) for current and future unrepresented Superior Court employees in the Executive, Management, Supervisory and Confidential Unit.

Resol.No:	083-2013
Ord.No.:_	
First Read	ling:

The following <u>Resolution</u> was duly approved by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting held <u>June 18, 2013</u>, by the following vote on roll call:

Ayes: Nutting, Veerkamp, Mikulaco, Briggs, Santiago

Noes: None

Absent: None

Signed and approved by me after its passage.

Chairman, Board of Supervisors
County of El Dorado, State of California

Ron Briggs

Attest: James S. Mitrisin Clerk of said Board

## RESOLUTION OF THE SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA FOR THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

WHEREAS, the governing body of the Superior Court of California for the County of El Dorado (the Court) has the authority to implement Government Code section 20636(c)(4), pursuant to Government Code section 20691, whereby the Court may pay all or part of an employee's member contribution to CalPERS and as of January 12, 2013, paid 3.5 percent (half) of the unrepresented/confidential employee member's 7 percent contribution.

WHEREAS, pursuant to a written labor policy or agreement, unrepresented employees classified as Executive, Management, Supervisory or Confidential shall pay the remaining 3.5 percent, for a total of 7 percent, of the employee member's contribution. The Court will pay zero percent of the employee member's contribution to CalPERS. This benefit reduction will be implemented on June 29, 2013;

WHEREAS, the following is thus a statement of the Court's proposed reporting of the EPMC:

- This benefit shall apply to all current and future hires classified as Executive, Management, Supervisory, and Confidential.
- This benefit shall consist of the employer paying zero percent of the normal member contributions as EPMC.
- The Court is presenting this resolution in good faith to appropriately memorialize the change in EPMC to the Executive, Management, Supervisory and Confidential classifications.
- The effective date of this Resolution shall be\_\_June 29, 2013.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the governing body of the Superior Court of California for the County of El Dorado elects to pay and report EPMC, as set forth above.

Dated: U/10/13

Presiding Judge of the Superior Court of California for the County of El Dorado